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CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE 
 

Albuquerque, New Mexico 
 

Planning Department 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Mayor Timothy M. Keller 
 

 
 
 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM February 7, 2023 
 

TO: Pat Davis, President, City Council 
 

FROM: Alan Varela, Planning Director Alan Varela (Feb 7, 2023 15:18 MST) 

 

SUBJECT: AC-23-3, PR-2022-007490, VA-2022-00367: 

Albuquerque Boca Limited DBA Crowne Plaza, Agent Rodey Law Firm, appeals 

the Planning Department granting Dawn Legacy Pointe Temporary Use 

approval for a Safe Outdoor Space (SOS) located at 1250 Menaul Blvd. NE, zoned 

NR-LM. 

 
Overview 

 
The Planning Department approved the temporary use application on August 10, 2022. The 

application was processed using the Integrated Development Ordinance (IDO) Section 14-16-6-5(D), 

“Permit – Temporary Use” and the use specific standards for a SOS in IDO Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8). 

After review of the SOS application, the Zoning Enforcement Officer (ZEO) determined that the 

proposed SOS met the regulations of the IDO and it was approved for 40 outdoor spaces 50 occupants. 

An appeal of this initial approval was received by the Planning Department on August 25, 2022 and 

the appeal was heard by the Land Use Hearing Officer (LUHO) on September 28, 2022. On October 

10, 2022, the LUHO remanded it back to Planning staff with the instructions to assure that individual 

notice is sent to: 

 
All owners, as listed in the records of the Bernalillo County Assessor, of property located 

partially or completely within 100 feet in any direction of the subject property. Where the 

edge of that 100- foot buffer area falls within any public right-of-way, adjacent properties 

shall be included. (Emphasis added). 

 
On October 17, 2022, the applicant notified 20 property owners via Certified Mail as required in the 

LUHO’s remand instructions. An application was approved on December 8, 2022. 

 
The City Planning Department received an appeal on the Temporary Use Permit for SOS for the 

Property from Albuquerque Boca Limited DBA Crowne Plaza, Agent Rodey Law Firm. 
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The appeal was submitted in a timely manner and prior to the deadline of December 23, 2022. 
 

 
 

Appeal and Response 

 
The appellants cite the following reasons for appeal (in bold text). Staff’s response to the appellants’ 

arguments follow (in regular text). The appeal reasons are summarized in this section. Appellant’s full 

arguments are available in the appeal applications. 

 
1.   Procedural Background 

 
On November 16, 2022, the City held a post-application facilitated meeting with the following 

in attendance: 

 
The Names & Affiliations of Participants and Interested Parties: 

Applicant: 

S. Kylea Good Dawn Pointe LLC 

Agent: 

Brad Day Dawn Pointe LLC 

Government Representatives: 

Dr. Elizabeth Holguin CABQ 

Aaron Nieto CABQ 

Helen Maestas CABQ 

Crowne Plaza Hotel: 

Jacques Chouinard, Esq. Rodey Law Firm 

Mike Walsh Owner 

Joanie Jones Manager 

SBMNA: 

Loretta Naranjo Lopez President 

CABQ ADR: 

Jocelyn M. Torres CABQ Land Use Facilitator 

Tyson R. Hummell CABQ ADR Coordinator and Co-Facilitator 
 

 

There were three (3) action items as a result of the facilitated meeting: 

 
1. The City will inquire with the Solid Waste Director to determine if there are any records 

of environmental checks at the 1250 Menaul NE SOS site and report on results. Crowne 

Attorney is specifically requesting environmental site assessments. 
 

 

2. The City will provide its operational plan. 
 

If available, the City will provide the CABQ/Dawn License Agreement which includes the 

contract amount. 
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On  December  14,  2022,  an  email  containing  a  link  was  send  to  the  email  address, 

JHarrison@rodey.com that contained the documents requested. Exhibit A. 

. 
 

 
 

2.   Standing 

 
Pursuant to IDO Table 6-4-2, standing for appeals Temporary Use Permits are based on 

proximity to the subject property. Property owners within 100 feet and neighborhood 

associations that include or are adjacent to the property may appeal a Permit – Temporary 

Use. 

 
3.   Appellant Albuquerque Boca Limited DBA Crowne Plaza, AC-23-3, PR-2022-007490, VA- 

2022-00367, has standing to appeal because the Appellant’s Property is adjacent to right-of- 

way included within 100 feet of the proposed SOS site. minus public right-of-way. 

 
Basis Of Appeal 

 

 
 

I.         Deficient Notice Under Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3) And Section 14-16-6-5(D)(2)(3) 

 
Staff Response: The Appellant claims two facial deficiencies in the application. The 

first is “Location Description” and the second is the size of the lot. Although there are 

discrepancies in the wording of the application, Appellant’s Exhibit D contains a map 

clearly indicating the correct location of the SOS with the application and with the 

notification to the Appellant. The applicant met the requirements for content of notices 

under Subsection 14-16-6-4(K)(1). 

 
II.       Failure to Mitigate Negative Impacts Under Section 14-16-6-5(D)(3) 

 
Staff Response: The Appellant claims the applicant failed to adequately mitigate 

negative impacts on surrounding properties. The application submitted did provide 

plans to mitigate adverse impacts. To mitigate negative impacts, the Safe Outdoor 

Operation/Security Plan: Dawn Legacy Pointe page 7, Community Commitment 

states, “A Good Neighbor Agreement will be addressed with surrounding businesses 

and Neighborhood Associations and a Neighborhood Advisory group will be created 

to discuss successes and opportunities for improvement. This platform will allow 

neighborhoods in proximity to other SOS sites in the city to collaborate and share best 

practices. Safe Outdoor Space Safety Team and Volunteer Training Manual page 7, 

Safe Outdoor Space Security Protocol under SOS Security, item 1 states “Night Shift: 

Patrol the perimeter of the SOS Community at least twice during the shift” Any 

encampments in the vicinity will be reported and addressed per the City of 

Albuquerque’s Policy for Responding to Encampments on Public Property. 

Encampments on private property will be reported to and enforced by Code 

Enforcement using existing ordinances including the IDO and Uniform Housing Code 

(UHC).  The operational plan on page 1 and 2 states procedures on how to report 

various illegal activity. 
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III. Failure to Conform to Use-Specific Standards Under Section 14-6-4-3(G)(8) 

 
Staff Response: The Appellant claims the applicant failed to conform with use- 

specific standards.  The application submitted indicates there will be an on-site 

manager and an outreach worker from 7:00am to 7:00pm, who will coordinate with 

non-profits that can offer services and resources along with 24 hour seven days a week 

security. The on-site manager and the outreach worker will each be available to 

respond to the site when needed with access to specialized services. There are a 

number of rules to protect the safety and welfare or the guests including, but not 

limited to, no illegal drugs, alcohol, intoxicated or disruptive behavior, firearms or 

illegal weapons, open fires, limited to number of guests, loitering around property, 

etc. The residents, like all citizens, will be allowed to “venture out” for appointments, 

food and any services. 

 
IV. Failure to address Adverse Environmental Conditions Under Section 14-16-5- 

13(A) 

 
Staff Response: The Appellant claims the applicant failed to address adverse 

environmental conditions that exist on the site. There were two environmental site 

assessments completed for the property. A summary with recommendations based on 

the findings was provided for both assessments. The recommendations of the first 

assessment was for subsurface investigation of the site. The second assessment, 

Appellants Exhibit F page 5 recommendation states, “Based on the analytical data and 

field observations, no further investigation of the site is recommended at this time 

regarding the identified REC.” Based on the recommendations of the assessments 

conducted, it was determined that the site would not create an adverse impact to the 

residents. For these reasons, the SOS was approved. 

 
V. Violation of Appellant’s State and Federal Due Process Rights 

 
Staff Response: The Appellant alleges the City violated the Appellant’s due process 

rights. The Appellant alleges the City has permitted a new, long term land use 

provision that bypassed traditional notice and hearing requirements. The SOS use was 

recently enacted with legislative amendments to the IDO by City Council, where 

proper notice was provided and the meetings were open to the public. 

 
Criteria for Decision on Appeals 

IDO Subsection 14-16-6-4(V)(4) outlines the criteria for review of an appeal to determine whether the 

decision-making body made one of the following mistakes: 

6-4(V)(4)(a) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body acted fraudulently, 

arbitrarily, or capriciously. 

6-4(V)(4)(b) The decision being appealed is not supported by substantial evidence. 

6-4(V)(4)(c) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body erred in applying the 

requirements of this IDO (or a plan, policy, or regulation referenced in the review and 

decision-making criteria for the type of decision being appealed). 

 
The Planning Department did not act fraudulently, arbitrarily, or capriciously. The decision to approve 

the SOS Temporary Permit was supported by substantial evidence in the application. The Planning 
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Department did not error in applying the requirements of the IDO and found that the application met 

all the IDO requirements for a SOS Temporary Use Permit. The Planning Department request that the 

ZHE’s approval is upheld. 

 
Conclusion 

 
IDO Section 14-16-6-4(V)(4) Criteria for Decision, shall be whether any the decision-making body 

or the prior appeal body made 1 of the following mistakes: 

 
6-4(V)(4)(a) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body acted fraudulently, arbitrarily, or 

capriciously. 

 
6-4(V)(4)(b) The decision being appealed is not supported by substantial evidence. 

 
6-4(V)(4)(c) The decision-making body or the prior appeal body erred in applying the requirements 

of this IDO (or a plan, policy, or regulation referenced in the review and decision-making criteria for 

the type of decision being appealed). 

 
City staff did not act acted fraudulently, arbitrarily, or capriciously. The decision was based on 

supported substantial evidence and not in err. 
 
 
 
 

  / Angelo Metzgar / 

Angelo Metzgar, 

Code Compliance Manager 

Code Enforcement Division 

Planning Department 

City of Albuquerque 
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3956893.2 

City of Albuquerque 
Planning Department 

 
In Re:  

Dawn Legacy Point Temporary Use Permit – Safe Outdoor Space, 1250 Menaul Blvd. 
NE, Albuquerque, NM 87107. 

 
NOTICE OF APPEAL BY CROWNE PLAZA HOTEL ALBUQUERQUE 

Pursuant to Section 14-16-6-4(V)(1)(c) of the Albuquerque Integrated Development 

Ordinance (“IDO”), Albuquerque Boca Hotel Limited Partnership d/b/a the Crowne Plaza Hotel 

Albuquerque (“Appellant”), by and through its counsel of record, Rodey Dickason Sloan Akin & 

Robb, P.A. (John P. Salazar and Jacques H. Chouinard), appeals the December 8, 2022 approval 

of the Safe Outdoor Space Temporary Use Permit issued to Dawn Legacy Pointe located at 1250 

Menaul NE, Albuquerque, New Mexico 87107. 

Procedural Background 

 On July 30, 2022, Dawn Legacy Pointe (“Applicant”) submitted an application to the 

City Planning Department for a Safe Outdoor Space Temporary Use Permit to be located at 1250 

Menaul Blvd. NE. On August 10, 2022, Code Enforcement Division staff approved that 

application. Seven interested parties appealed, including Appellant. After a hearing before the 

Land Use Hearing Officer (“LUHO”), Applicant’s initial temporary use permit was vacated, and 

the application remanded for correction of notice deficits. Applicant subsequently refiled its 

application after attempting to correct those deficits. Appellant requested a post-submittal 

facilitated meeting with Applicant, which was held on November 16, 2022. During that meeting, 

City staff agreed to produce to Appellant documents related to the 1250 Menaul site, including 

environmental site assessments, operational plans, and contractual agreements between 

Appellant and the City. Those documents were never produced, and on December 8, 2022, 

Angelo Metzgar, Code Compliance Manger, sent Appellant a notice that Applicant’s resubmitted 
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application had been approved. See Approval Notification, attached as Exhibit A. Appellant now 

appeals under Section 14-16-6-4(V) of the IDO. 

Standing 

 Appellant has standing to bring this appeal under two different provisions of the IDO. 

First, Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(5) states that property owners within 100 feet of the site of an 

approved temporary use permit have standing to bring an appeal. The 100 foot distance 

requirement is measured from the nearest lot line of the subject property, and where the edge of 

that area falls within a public right of way, adjacent properties have standing to appeal. 

Appellant’s property sits directly east of Applicant’s permit site. One hundred feet, measured 

from the eastern edge Applicant’s proposed site, falls within the general right of way area of the 

I-25/I-40 interchange and associated frontage roads. The next adjacent property is Appellant’s 

hotel grounds. See Map of Area, attached as Exhibit B. As stated by the LUHO at the prior 

hearing, under the 100 foot standing rule, Appellant has standing to challenge Applicant’s 

temporary use permit. See 9-28-22 Hearing Transcript, relevant portions attached as Exhibit C, at 

12:18-24. 

 Second, Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(4) provides appellate standing to any entity that can 

demonstrate that its property rights or other legal rights have been specially and adversely 

affected by the decision. Appellant is presently suffering substantial adverse impacts caused by 

the presence of unhoused people along Menaul. Appellant has lost revenue, major convention 

accounts, and Appellant’s employees have had to deal with significant security concerns. Exhibit 

C, at 16:7-17:19. Applicant’s temporary use permit will exacerbate the situation. The permit is 

expressly intended to bring more unhoused people to the area by providing a tent encampment 

under the City’s safe outdoor space program. Appellant and its employees will suffer continuing 
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severe effects related to the increased presence of unhoused people in the area. The permit will 

create a detrimental impact on Appellant’s business, as Appellant will continue to lose revenue 

and will have to increase its security to protect its guests and employees. These are real, specific, 

and adverse impacts on Appellant’s property rights. Accordingly, Appellant also has standing to 

challenge Applicant’s temporary use permit under Section 14-16-6-4(V)(2)(a)(4). 

Basis of Appeal 

 As required by IDO Section 14-16-6-4(V)(3)(a)(3), Appellant identifies the following 

IDO sections and factual bases for this appeal. 

I. Deficient Notice Under Section 14-16-6-4(K)(3) and Section 14-16-6-5(D)(2)(3) 

Appellant received notice of Applicant’s resubmitted temporary use permit application on 

October 25, 2022. See Notice Form, attached as Exhibit D. The notice form contains two facial 

deficiencies. First, Applicant defined the “Location Description” as the “southeast corner of 

Menaul & Frontage Road of I-25.” This statement misidentifies the location of the proposed safe 

outdoor space (“SOS”), since 1250 Menaul Blvd. NE is located at the southwest corner of 

Menaul and the I-25 Frontage Road. Second, the notice states that the area of the property is 0.78 

acres. However, in the Approval Notification, the size of the location is listed as 11.7623 acres. 

See Ex. A. This is a material discrepancy, as Appellant has no way of knowing exactly how large 

the Applicant’s SOS encampment will be, and a site several orders of magnitude larger than 

described in the application will have significant deleterious impacts on the surrounding area. 

II. Failure to Mitigate Negative Impacts Under Section 14-16-6-5(D)(3) 

Section 14-16-6-5(D)(3) states that a temporary use permit application can be approved if 

it complies with use-specific standards and “adequately mitigates negative impacts on 

surrounding properties for the duration of the use.” Applicant has made no attempt whatsoever to 
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address measures taken to mitigate the negative impacts of its proposed SOS encampment on 

surrounding neighbors. There is nothing in Applicant’s application even mentioning mitigation, 

and Applicant has made no effort to accommodate surrounding property owners, including 

Appellant. Lacking anything addressing mitigation of detrimental effects, Applicant’s temporary 

use permit application should have been denied. 

III. Failure to Conform to Use-Specific Standards Under Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8) 

Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8) establishes the use-specific standards for SOS sites. Subsection 

(h) requires that an SOS shall have an operations and management plan or security agreement in 

place to ensure the safety of SOS residents. Proof of the plan or agreement must be included with 

the SOS application, and must indicate on-site support “on a 24 hours a day, 7 days a week 

basis.” Section 14-16-4-3(G)(8)(h)(1)-(2). Subsection (i) requires that each SOS shall offer 

“social services and support facilities to its occupants, including but not limited to . . . education 

and job training . . . recreational services, and activities for use by occupants to provide 

comprehensive livability options.” 

The application in this case does not comply with either of these use-specific standards. 

First, Applicant’s management plan fails to adequately protect the safety and welfare of the 

intended population of the site. Unhoused victims of sexual exploitation are to be placed in 

unheated tents, with only outdoor hand-washing stations and portable bathrooms to service basic 

needs. In terms of security, Applicant has provided a training manual outlining procedures for 

SOS residents to provide security at the site. But there is no indication in the manual that there 

will be on-site support from Applicant or its staff on a twenty-four hour, seven-day basis. 

Instead, the residents will be locked in at night, with over-night security to be provided by the 

residents themselves. While there are apparently plans to surround the site with a six foot fence, 
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which should serve to keep the residents in, it will not realistically prevent intruders from 

entering the encampment. The eastern boundary of the site, which is immediately adjacent to the 

southbound I-25 frontage road, is approximately 1400 feet long and the southern boundary of the 

site, which is immediately adjacent to the westbound I-40 footage road, is approximately 488 

feet long. These are public rights of way, along which vehicles and pedestrians can travel, and 

from which the SOS site can be easily accessed. 

Second, there is nothing in the application addressing the provision of on-site social 

services of any kind, nor is there on-site education, job training, or recreational programming. 

There is no on-site food service, and there are no services of any kind in the vicinity for SOS 

residents. Further, there is no provision for private vehicles at the site, nor is there provision for 

dedicated transportation for the occupants. The residents will have to venture out, by foot, during 

the day for food and social services, since there will be no on-site social services or adequate 

support services. This, despite the fact that the IDO requires proof of support services in order to 

establish eligibility for an SOS permit. 

To approve an SOS permit for an isolated location, in a homeless-services desert, without 

basic on-site services, while locking in the residents overnight in unheated tents and requiring 

that they bear the responsibility for their own security, is to re-victimize a vulnerable population 

in a City-sanctioned tent encampment. The application utterly fails to conform to the IDO’s use-

specific standards or to accomplish the goals of the SOS program. The Code Enforcement 

Division’s decision should be reversed. 

IV. Failure to Address Adverse Environmental Conditions Under Section 14-16-5-13(A) 

The 1250 Menaul NE site constitutes a significant environmental impediment for the 

proposed use. In 2021, the City commissioned a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
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(“ESA”) for the proposed site. The executive summary of the ESA, attached as Exhibit E, 

indicated that the site was used for industrial purposes and as an asphalt plant for over forty 

years. The ESA further stated that that there was evidence of petroleum hydrocarbon releases 

and underground storage tanks on the site. Ex. E at iii. As a result, further soil sampling was 

required. Id. That sampling was detailed in a Limited Site Investigation (“LSI”) dated September 

16, 2021, relevant portions of which are attached as Exhibit F. The LSI stated that the collected 

soil samples contained petroleum and non-petroleum hydrocarbons, and heavy metals including 

barium, chromium, lead, and arsenic. Ex. F at 5. While the concentrations of these toxic 

substances were below those that would require cleanup for construction or industrial workers 

present on the site, it is not clear whether unhoused people living in tents can safely live, eat, 

drink, and bathe on soil containing these toxic chemicals. Id. 

Under Section 14-16-5-13(A), all uses in any zone district must avoid creating “any 

dangerous, injurious, noxious, or otherwise objectionable condition that would create adverse 

impacts on the residents, employees, or visitors on the property itself[.]” There is no indication 

that Applicant considered the environmental safety of the site when formulating its operational 

plans. Applicant plans to provide limited shelter—and no industrial personal protective 

equipment—for unhoused people on a site formerly occupied by an asphalt plant. The presence 

of harmful chemicals in the soil of the site, in any concentration, poses a direct threat to the 

people Applicant plans to house there. At minimum, Applicant’s temporary use permit should 

not have been granted until appropriate environmental investigations could be undertaken to 

determine the effects of contaminated soil on the unhoused people Applicant plans to serve. But 

given that Applicant made no attempt in its application to detail any possible steps towards 

mitigation or remediation of potential environmental health hazards, Applicant failed to conform 
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to Section 14-16-5-13(A). Accordingly, Applicant’s temporary use permit was improperly 

granted and should be reversed. 

V. Violation of Appellant’s State and Federal Due Process Rights 

Under both state and federal constitutional law, no person “shall be deprived of life, 

liberty, or property without due process of law.” N.M. Const., Art. II, § 18; U.S. Const. amend. 

XIV, § 1. By providing Applicant with a temporary use permit that could be active for up to four 

years, the City has permitted a new, long term land use provision that bypasses traditional notice 

and hearing requirements. By classifying SOS sites as a temporary uses subject to minimal 

permitting requirements, the City has precluded Appellant from commenting on the application 

or being heard at a public hearing prior to approval. Appellant had no chance to present evidence 

or develop argument regarding the potential economic, security, and health impacts of 

Applicant’s permit. Given that the SOS site will worsen the ongoing challenges faced by 

Appellant on a daily basis, the City has authorized a use that will adversely impact Appellant’s 

property rights without any meaningful opportunity to be heard by City officials in a public 

forum. The entire process, as applied to Applicant’s permit, violates Appellant’s due process 

rights. Applicant’s permit should never have been granted without adequate consideration by 

Appellant and other adversely-affected community stakeholders. 

Conclusion 

 Applicant’s temporary use permit for a safe outdoor space contains facial notice 

deficiencies, fails to make any attempt at mitigation of negative effects, does not comply with the 

IDO’s use-specific standards, and makes no attempt to address possible environmental hazards 

present on the site. Further, the process by which the City granted the permit violated 
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Appellant’s due process rights. The Code Enforcement Division’s approval of Applicant’s permit 

should be reversed and the permit vacated. 

Request for Hearing & Reservation of Rights 

 Appellant formally requests a hearing before the LUHO in accordance with the IDO’s 

appeal procedures for temporary use permits. Appellant expressly reserves its right to 

supplement the issues and provisions identified in this notice of appeal. Appellant further 

reserves its right to submit additional written argument and evidence to the LUHO in accordance 

with Section 16-6-4(V)(3)(d) of the IDO. 

 
    Respectfully submitted on this date, December 23, 2022, 
 

RODEY, DICKASON, SLOAN, AKIN & ROBB, P.A. 
 
By: /s/ Jacques H. Chouinard, Attorney at Law 

     John P. Salazar 
     Jacques H. Chouinard 
     Post Office Box 1888 
     Albuquerque, NM 87103-1888 
     Telephone: (505) 765-5900 
     E-mail: jsalazar@rodey.com  
       jchouinard@rodey.com 
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ESSENTIALS FOR DEVELOPING SAFE OUTDOOR SPACES 
 

 

1)   Locations:        MX-M and H have to be Permissive along with the NR categories      C, BP, LM, 
and GM.      Prohibition of fronting Major Transportation Corridors acceptable. 

If there are not enough potential locations,    or if the Conditional requirements are part of the 
Amendment for the categories above    -     it will take 1-2 years to get any Safe Outdoor Spaces 
built. 

     STATUS QUO is what will RESULT.    Can we wait any longer to address the trespassing, 
littering, and vandalism? 

 

2) 330 feet (1/16 of a mile)   separation of a Safe Outdoor Space and low density residential zoning. 

 

3) 40 designated spaces maximum (50 persons)  with required personal hygiene available.    
Toilets,  Hand Washing, and Showers for every 8 or 10 designated spaces respectively. 
 

4) 6 foot screened fencing shall be constructed around the area of the Safe Outdoor Space,  except 
where only light vehicles or RV’s occupy the designated spaces. 
 

5) A Management Plan or Security Agreement is required to ensure the safety of individuals 
occupying the designated spaces. 

Social services and support facilities shall be offered to the extent possible. 

 

Whatever is agreed upon in addition to the above will still allow the groups who would build the 
Safe Outdoor Spaces to move ahead.     I have a group of commercial property owners, retired 
business owners, and non-profits who want to build at least 1 of these.   However,   if our effort 
is strangled by lack of the 5 essentials,     no one is going to want to move ahead.       Our group is 
the one who drafted the original Amendment to the IDO   -    Ike Benton, Trudy Jones, and Brook 
Bassan sponsored it.          We want  Albuquerque to be the unique city  it can be,   not a small 
version of the cities who have dealt with the homeless problem unsuccessfully. 

 

Brad Day,  CEO       Day Properties 
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t,/ 4000 ST JOSEPHS PL NW 
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87120-1714

A�OlLLC 
v'3304 W HISTORIC HWY 66

GALLUP NM 87301-6841

t 

CFF II VILLAGE LLC & CSA II SUN
GE LLC C/0 JESSE MCBAY

012 BEE CAVES RD SUITE 300
AUSTIN TX 78746-4902

UNIVERSITY BLVD NM LLC
WILSHIRE BLVD SUITE 210

ANGELES CA 90010-3846

- A,t1{BOCA HOTEL LIMITED PRTSHP C/0 �ss TED GENERAL CONTRS
/ocEAN PROPS ATTN: N HEBERT IVERSITY BLVD NE 

-- 1000 MARKET ST UNIT 1 ALBUQUERQUE NM 87102 

ISA PROPERTIES LLC 
UNIVERSITY BLVD NE
QUERQUE NM 87102

PORTSMOUTH NH 03801-3358

TER OUTDOOR ADVERTISING INC
IKE GAECHTER PRESIDENT

3 RIZON DR 
F.RISCO TX 75034-6840

PERATING CORPORATION C/0 TAX JMDH REAL ESTATE OF ALBUQUERQUE
ARTMENT ¥ATTN: CEO 

, 2 0·1 CENTER RIDGE RD �?-�� WHITESTONE EXPRESSWAY
WESTLAKE OH 44145-5634 FLUSHING NY 11357

ALBUQUERQUE ASSOCIATION
TORS INC 

1635 UNIVERSITY AVE NE 
ALBUQUERQUE NM 87102-1710

•
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SAFE OUTDOOR SPACE REGISTRATION FORM 

Full Name/Nickname: Date of Intake:

D.O.8./Age: Date of Entry:

Race/Language: Date vacated: 

Gender: Veteran: 

Health Concerns: Pets: 

Resident has read Rules_  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _ 

Staff Signature:_  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _  _ 

Status: 

I hereby acknowledge that Safe Outdoor Spaces works closely with all branches of Law Enforcement. 

Safe Outdoor Spaces will not shelter residents absconding from the law and will assist law enforcement 

officials with vacating residents with open warrants. 

Sign:_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

Employment: periodic - p/t - f/t- day labor

Income: Disability - Gen. Assist. - SSI-SSDI - SNAP - Retirement - Veteran Received: 

Basic Needs: ID - Birth Certificate - Social Security Card 

Seeking Housing: Yes No Housing Received: 

Education: GED - College -Vocational Potential residents will be screened for housing 

barriers. If you have zero barriers to housing and are not working with a Housing Case Manager, 

tenancy is denied at intake. 
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INTAKE REPORT-TRACKING
TRANSLATOR New?. 0

Name:
last Name, FirstName

Age: Sex: Intake Date: _

Ethnicity: Race: Veteran: Education _ _ _ _ _ _ _
BirthDate: SocialSecurityNumber: _
Married:_ Single:_ D v.: _Sep.:_ Wid.: _ Partner
Past Month's Residence: Current:

Referredby: _
; _

Number of continuous months homeless: Number of times homeless in past 3yrs:
Chronically Homeless Yes No [Homeless+ Disability+ (12 mo. Continuous, or.4+ times_ for 12+ mo  •.  in 3 yrs.))
Income at Intake: _ _ _ Sources:
Resources atIntake: _
Number in Household: Adult(s) _ _ _ _ _ _ _

Children City of Residence: - - - - - - - - - -

Relationship

{To Adult above} Vet Hisp

Race
(see Code

below)
DoB Age SS#

o-devl

P=phys
M=mntl -

Income

60%-80%
- - . AMI

.

.

FOOD STAMPS
Has them --

BENEFITS
SSI --

Unknown --
MOB.I:; BEtilFITS
SCH1P

--Vet Hlth Care
WIC .
WkmansComp --Other CashInc
Other Non-Cash Inc
Other:

Soc. Sec. -
Health Insurance 
Medicaid 
Medicare
General Assistance

-   Work Income
AFDCfrANF
Veteran's 
Child Support
Unemp Benefits

--

--
· --- -

--
--

---

Native
b. Asian
C. Black or African-AmericanNative Hawaiian or Other Pacific
d. Islander
e. While

f. American Indian/Alaskan Native &
WhifQ

Q_ Asian & While
h. Black/African American & White

i. American lnlfian/Alaskan Native &
Black/African American

j. Other Multi-Racial

PRIMARY DISABil,ITY

Chronic  Alcohol 
Drug Abuse

PRIMARY PROBLEMS
Financial ID Health
Transportation Mental Illness _
Domestic Violence
Substance Abuse Housing

Oili - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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CITY OF ALBUQJJERQJJE

Solid Waste Management Department
Matthew Whelan, Director

July 31, 2022

Dawn Legacy Pointe
Fiscally sponsored by Street Safe New Mexico, a non-profit 501 (c )(3)

Dear Dawn Legacy Pointe

The City has received your request to use City-owned property for a Safe Outdoor 
Space as described in the Integrated Development Ordinance, effective July 28, 2022. 
The property requested is located at 1250 Menaul NE, plat number: SP-81-349. This 
property is zoned Non-Residential-Light Manufacturing (NR-LM). You have requested 
the use of 1 acre of this property,

PO Box 1293

Albuquerque

NM 87103

The City grants permission to use this site temporarily for 6 months, with a possible 
extension of 6 months pending your approved Safe outdoor Space application. This 
permission is granted however; a lease agreement or license agreement between the 
City of Albuquerque's Solid Waste Management Department and Dawn Legacy Pointe
will need to be executed prior to commencing operations.

Matthew Whelan

www.cabq.gov

Albuquerque - Making History 1706-2006

'/

214



- -uv

ru
.:r-
.:r-
.:r-

I'-

U.S. Postal Service™ .
CERTIFIED MAIL® RECEIPT
Domestic Mail Only .

UNITED STIJTES
POST/J.L SERVICE.

HIGHLAND
111 ALVARADO DR SE 

ALBUQUERQUE, NM 87108-9998
(800)275-8777

Ce rt ,fi =M a,ttFl :re-.rr = - - - - :A LV ,- - Uoil5/2022 11:11 AM

ru $
ExtraServices& Fees

$
(check box, add fee P10.duct Qty Unit Price

rr,    0 R•tum Receipt (hardcopy) $ -, IR'lrl'tilf-...
c::J  DReturn Receipt (electro<1ic) $ ------f'C- -rll-.,-
c::J    OCertlf.ed Mwl Restricted Delivery    $ - '---=----''----

c::J   DAduttSignatureRecu1red $

c::J    OAdult Slgnatu"' Restricted Delivery $

I'-   Postage $ O•60
.r'I.0  l*.:.:.:;-;:;;= =-== ,:-:-:---- - .... i

ru Fa:::=    -     -     -.    -     -     -   -   ---f'.\-- -Q.1.;,.,..,rr,'11 , v :... -

Price

f·11st-Class Mail® 1 $0.60 
Lt:-"lter

Albuquerque, NM 87107
Weight: 0 lb 0.60 oz 
Estimated Delivery Date

Mon 08/08/2022
Certified Mail® $,1. u,_

Tracking#:
70221670000329274442

Return Receipt $8. 25
Tracking#:

9590 9402 7272 1284 5409 6'.l
Total $"/ .os

us Flags 20 $0.60 $12.00

Grand Total: $19.85

Credit Card Remit $19.85 
Card Name: VISA
Account#: XXXXXXXXXXXX1746
Approval #: 03624C 
Transaction#: 300
AID: A0000000031010 Chip 
AL: VISA CREDIT
PIN: Not Required CHASE VISA

' ********** ***** *********************** 
Every household in theU.S. isnow 
eligible to receive a third set

of 8 free test kits. 
Go , t ) www.covidtests.gov

A X X X A K X **** * *** ** X** X* WWWW X

T;ixt yourtrackingnumber to28777 <2USPS} 
t·>get thelateststatus.Standard Message 
and Datarates ma)Iapply. You may also

;isit www.usps.com USPS Tracking orcall
1-800-222-1811.

Preview your Mail 
Track your Packages 
Sign up for FREE@

https://informeddelivery.usps.com

All sales final on stamps and postage. 
Refundsfor guaranteed services only.

Thank you for your business.

Tell us about your experience.
Go to: https://postalexperience.com/Pos 
or scan this code with your mobile device,

or call 1-800-410-7420.

M:f
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UFN: 340136-0108

Receipt#: 840-58700063-1-6551902-2
Clerk: 46
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1250 Menaul Blvd NE Vicinity Map 
Legend 

IDOZoning 
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Notes 
 
 
 
 

601 0 301 601 Feet 
 

The City of Albuquerque ("City") provides the data on this website as a service to the 
public. The City makes no warranty, representation, or guaranty as to the content, 

accuracy, limellness, or completeness of any of the data provided at this website. Please 
WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere 
7/20/2022 © City of Albuquerque 

1: 3,607 
visit http://www.cabq.gov/abq-dala/abq-data-disclaimer-1 for more information. 

THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED FOR NAVIGATION 
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The City of Albuquerque f'City") provides the data on this website as a savice to the 
public. The Crty makes no warranty, representation, or guaranty as to the content, 

accuracy, timeliness, or completeness of any of the data provided at this website. Please 

WGS_1984_Web_Mercator_Auxiliary_Sphere 
8/1/2022 © City of Albuquerque 

1: 7,213 
visit http://www.cabq.gov/abq-datalabq-data-disdaimer-1 for more information. 
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THIS MAP IS NOT TO BE USED 
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Planning Department 
  

Development Review Division 
600 2nd Street NW – 3rd Floor 
Albuquerque, NM  87102  

 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 
 
 
December 23, 2022 
 

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: 

 

The Planning Department received an appeal on December 22, 2022.  You will 
receive a Notice of Hearing as to when the appeal will be heard by the Land Use 
Hearing Officer.   If you have any questions regarding the appeal please contact 
Alfredo Ernesto Salas, Planning Administrative Assistant at (505) 924-3370. 
 
Please refer to the enclosed excerpt from the City Council Rules of Procedure 
for Land Use Hearing Officer Rules of Procedure and Qualifications for any 
questions you may have regarding the Land Use Hearing Officer rules of 
procedure.  
 
Any questions you might have regarding Land Use Hearing Officer policy or 
procedures that are not answered in the enclosed rules can be answered by Crystal 
Ortega, Clerk to the Council, (505) 768-3100. 
 
CITY COUNCIL APPEAL NUMBER:  AC-23-3  
PLANNING DEPARTMENT CASE FILE NUMBER:  
PR-2022-007490, VA-2022-00367 
 
APPLICANT: Albuquerque Boca Limited DBA Crowne Plaza  
 1901 University Blvd. NE 
 Albuquerque NM, 87102 
  
 
AGENT:          Rodey Law Firm 
 c/o John Salazar, Jacques Chouinard 
 201 3rd St. NW Suite 2200 
 Albuquerque NM, 87102 
 
 
cc:     Mandi Hinojos, City Council, City county bldg. 9th floor  

           Kevin Morrow/Legal Department, City Hall, 4th Floor-  

           Albuquerque Boca Limited DBA Crowne Plaza, joani.jones@cpabq.com  
           Rodey Law Firm, c/o John Salazar, Jacques Chouinard, JChouinard@rodey.com  
           Brad Day, bradwday1@gmail.com  
            
 
 

        
   

   

 

            
 
 
 

 

 

Alan Varela, Planning Director 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 

 

        

 

cc:    
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